

FILED
Nov 7, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74033-4-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JAMES C. FUDA, as Personal Representative of the Estate of AUSTIN
FUDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation;
LONI MUNDELL, a single person; et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County Cause No. 11-2-19682-8
The Honorable Tanya Thorp, Presiding Judge

DORE LAW GROUP, PLLC
James J. Dore, Jr., WSBA No. 22106
Attorney for Appellants
1122 West James Street
Kent, Washington 98032
Ph: 253-850-6411
Fax: 253-850-3360

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Neither King County’s guardrail priority array nor discretionary immunity is at issue in this case.....	1
A. King County mischaracterized Appellants’ claim	1
B. Discretionary immunity does not apply to the failure to warn of or eliminate inherently dangerous conditions on a roadway	3
C. The <i>Evangelical</i> factors do not apply to the challenged “act, omission, or decision” of King County	5
D. The Legislature has not immunized the County from liability for the negligent construction, repair, or maintenance of its roadways	6
E. <i>McCluskey, Avellaneda and Jenson</i> are distinguishable and do not support King County’s arguments regarding discretionary immunity	8
F. The County’s arguments would improperly expand the “extremely limited” scope of discretionary immunity	11
II. It was an abuse of discretion to exclude evidence about the County’s duty and breach of that duty to correct an inherently dangerous condition by installing a guardrail or barrier at the accident site.....	13
III. Because of the erroneous interpretation and application of the law governing discretionary immunity, the trial court’s jury instructions did not allow Appellants to argue their theory of the case, and when read as a whole failed to properly inform the jury of the applicable law	14
IV. Appellants did not willfully violate discovery rules	16

V.	Appellants’ so-called “discovery violations” did not prejudice the County’s trial preparation	17
VI.	The sanctions imposed on Appellants’ counsel are not supported by the facts or the law	18
VII.	Cumulative error applies here	19
VIII.	Ms. Mundell’s conduct is not before this Court	20
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Table of Cases</i>	
<i>Avellaneda v. State of Washington</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	9
<i>Bechard v. Dalrymple</i> , 189 Wn. App 1044 (2015).....	24
<i>Berglund v. Spokane County</i> , 4 Wn.2d 309, 103 P.2d 355 (1940).....	11
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	18
<i>Davidson v. Snohomish County</i> , 149 Wn.1d 109, 270 P. 422 (1928)	11
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	5, 12
<i>Godefroy v. Reilly</i> , 140 Wn. 650, 250 P. 59 (1926).....	22, 23
<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	19
<i>Jensen v. Scribner</i> , 57 Wn. App.478, 789 P.2d 306 (1990).....	10
<i>Leber v. King County</i> , 69 Wn. 134, 124 P.397 (1912)	3
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 68 Wn. App. 96, 841 P.2d 1300, 1307 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994)	2, 8, 9
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 822 P.2d 157 (1994).	7, 9
<i>Overton v. Wenatchee Beebe Orchard Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 377, 183 P.2d 473 (1947).....	3
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 72 Wn. App. 289, 865 P.2d 5 (1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	1

Sage v. Northern Pacific Railway Co., 62 Wn.2d 6, 380 P.2d 856
(1963).....23

Stewart v. State, 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979).....2, 11, 25

Wuthrich v. King Cty., 185 Wn.2d 19, 366 P.3d 926 (2016).....3

Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle, 153 Wn. App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230
(2009).....12
